

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2024

RAHEEM MORRISSETTE, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kristen Gartman Rogers
Counsel of Record
Southern District of Alabama
Federal Defenders Organization
11 North Water Street, Suite 11290
Mobile, AL 36602
251-433-0910
kristen_rogers@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS & ORDERS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 6

 A. The text of the Second Amendment covers Mr. Morrissette’s conduct. . . . 7

 B. Mr. Morrissette is among “the people.” 7

 C. There is no relevantly similar historical regulation that bans possession for life. 9

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Binderup v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S., 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) 14

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

Entler v. Gregoire, 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S., 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	8, 14
Jennings v. State, 5 Tex. Ct. App. 298 (1878)	16
Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 13, 14
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ...	passim
Range v. Att’y. Gen., 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 32560; ___ F.4th ___; 2024 WL 5199447 (3 rd Cir. Dec. 23, 2024) (en banc)	2
United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	14
United States v. Diaz, 116 F.4th 458 (5 th Cir. 2024)	2, 3
United States v. Duarte, 101 F. 4th 657, vacated and en banc granted, 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024)	2, 3
United States v. Dubois, 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024)	2, 4, 5
United States v. Jackson, 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024)	3
United States v. Lara, 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
United States v. Rahimi, 144 S. Ct. 1189 (2024)	passim
United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	8
United States v. Williams, 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024)	3
Vincent v. Garland, 80 F.4 th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023), cert. granted, judgment vacated, 144 S. Ct. 2708 (2024)	2
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	3, 9, 17

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Sec’y of the Commonwealth, Acts and Resolves of Massachusetts 1786–87 (1893)	15
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	8, 9
U.S. Const., amend. II	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	8, 9
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Adam Winkler, <i>Heller’s Catch-22</i> , 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1551 (2009)	12
Andre Michael Dubois v. United States (No. 24-5744)	4
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Policy 695 (2009)	13
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020)	13, 15
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)	14, 15
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, “Quick Facts – 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) Offenses” (June 2024)	3
Whether the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right, 28 Op. O.L.C. 126 (2004)	16
